

No. 19-234

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

LIBERTARIAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

---

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

---

ALAN GURA  
*Counsel of Record*  
GURA PLLC  
916 Prince Street,  
Suite 107  
Alexandria, VA 22314  
703.835.9085  
alan@gurapllc.com

November 5, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. The FEC Cannot Relitigate the Scope of FECA-Certified Questions.....	1
II. Clarifying that the FEC Cannot Restrict Shaber’s Uncoordinated Bequest Will Pro- vide Needed Guidance in the Political Tes- tation Field .....	4
III. This Court Should Clarify that Content- Based Restrictions on Political Speech Cannot Be Sustained Absent Strong Evi- dentiary Support .....	8
IV. Resolution of the Questions Raised Here Is Urgently Needed.....	10
V. This Case Should At Least Be Held Pend- ing <i>Thompson v. Hebdon</i> .....	13
CONCLUSION.....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987) .....	12
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) (per curiam) .....	8, 9, 13
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010) .....	3, 7
<i>Libertarian Nat'l Comm., Inc. v. FEC</i> , 930 F. Supp. 2d 154 (D.D.C. 2013) .....	3
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003) .....	8, 9
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963) .....	10
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015) .....	10
<i>United States v. Marcavage</i> , 609 F.3d 264 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	5
<i>Wis. Right to Life, Inc. v. FEC</i> , 546 U.S. 410 (2006) (per curiam) .....	5
STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES	
52 U.S.C. § 30110 .....	1, 11, 12
52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(9)(A) .....	8
52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(9)(B) .....	8
52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(9)(C) .....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
52 U.S.C. § 30125(a)(1) .....	3, 12
52 U.S.C. § 30125(b)(1) .....	9
Sup. Ct. R. 14.1(a).....	1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Thompson v. Hebdon</i> , petition for cert. pending, No. 19-122 (filed July 22, 2019) .....	1, 13
<i>Thompson v. Hebdon</i> , reply br., No. 19-122 (filed Oct. 9, 2019).....	13
